Power issued and sold $36,625 in revenue bonds through competitive sale on July 23, 2020 and closed in
August 6, 2020. The purpose of the refunding is to refund the City’s outstanding Water Revenue Bonds, 2008 Series
and pay for the cost of issuance of the 2020 Water Revenue Bonds.

103

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands)

NOTE 18 – RESTATEMENT

General Fund

A prior period adjustment of $10,844 was made to increase the beginning fund balance of the General Fund.  In prior
years, the total Glendale Successor Agency loans receivable was reported in the General Fund only, and the 20% of
the loan payments was transferred to the Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund.  At the same time, the total
loans receivable was also recorded as unavailable revenues in the General Fund.

The restatement of beginning fund balance for the General Fund is summarized as follows:

June 30, 2019
Previously Stated Restatement

July 1, 2019
Restated

Loans receivable $ 13,554 (2,710) 10,844

Unavailable revenues 13,657 (13,554) 103

Fund balance $ 125,274 10,844 136,118

Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund

A prior period adjustment of $2,710 was made to increase the beginning fund balance of the Low & Moderate Income
Housing Asset Fund. In prior years, the total Glendale Successor Agency loans receivable was reported in the
General Fund only, and the 20% of the loan payments was transferred to the Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset
Fund.

The restatement of beginning fund balance for the Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund is summarized as
follows:

June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019
Previously Stated Restatement Restated

Loans receivable $ - 2,710 2,710

Fund balance $ 11,912 2,710 14,622

Electric Fund and Business-type Activities

A prior period adjustment of $3,199 was made to increase the beginning net position of the Electric Fund and
business-type activities.  The migration of the transformer inventory function to the GWP warehouse added
transformers to the GWP inventory and reduced the previously capitalized assets in the Electric Fund.  Additionally,
the City of Glendale recorded prior years’ transmission loss credit from the Los Angeles Department of Water &
Power (LADWP) for the Intermountain Power Plant losses (IPPLosses), and Intermountain losses (ILosses).

The restatement of beginning net position for the Electric Fund is summarized as follows:

June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019
Previously Stated Restatement Restated

Inventories $ 6,875 1,484 8,359

Prepaid items 12,977 2,383 15,360

Capital assets, net 211,831 (668) 211,163

Net position $ 336,158 3,199 339,357

104

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands)

The restatement of beginning net position for the business-type activities is summarized as follows:

June 30, 2019
Previously Stated Restatement

July 1, 2019
Restated

Inventories $ 6,875 1,484 8,359

Prepaid items 13,066 2,383 15,449

Capital assets, net 546,126 (668) 545,458

Net position $ 713,063 3,199 716,262

Glendale Successor Agency Private-Purpose Trust Fund

A prior period adjustment of $7,106 was made to decrease the beginning net position of the Glendale Successor
Agency Private-Purpose Trust Funds.  An adjustment to cash with fiscal agent was made due to the reserve
requirements of the 2013 Refunding Bonds and 2016 Refunding Bonds which were satisfied by a surety bond policy
with a face value of $6,580 were incorrectly recorded as cash.  A net adjustment to deferred bond charges of $526
was made to reflect the accurate amortization using the straight-line method.

The restatement of beginning net position for the Glendale Successor Agency Private-Purpose Trust Funds is
summarized as follows:

June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019
Previously Stated Restatement Restated

Cash and investment with
with fiscal agent $ 11,649 (6,580) 5,069

Loss on refunding 1,651 (60) 1,591

GRA/GSA tax allocation
   bond disc/premium (net) (2,488) (466) (2,954)

Net position $ (10,757) (7,106) (17,863)

105